TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		105/06/2004	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc.	
Street Address:	11611 Hart Street	
City:	North Hollywood	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91605	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2097230	ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED
Registration Number:	2097223	ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED
Registration Number:	1807572	BOOSTER BUDDY
Registration Number:	2264106	FOR HAPPY FACES IN PUBLIC PLACES
Registration Number:	1867024	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	1845631	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	1845630	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	1522648	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	1846761	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	2260371	TURNING PLAY INTO PROFIT!
Registration Number:	2565924	LITTLE BEAR
Registration Number:	2807618	KOALA
Serial Number:	75926402	KOALA
Registration Number:	2433269	KOALA BEAR KARE
		TD4 D5114 D14

TRADEMARK "

900009504 **REEL: 002878 FRAME: 0827**

Serial Number:	75926418	KOALA BEAR KARE
Serial Number:	75983179	KOALA BEAR KARE
Registration Number:	2574319	
Serial Number:	78076315	KOALIFIED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (626)577-8800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6267959900 Email: pto@cph.com

Correspondent Name: Christie, Parker & Hale, LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7068

Address Line 4: Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91109-7068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B603/MEG/20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Garscia

Total Attachments: 9

source=assignment US Bank National Association#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 2#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 3#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 4#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 5#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 6#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 7#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 8#page1.tif

source=assign US Bank National 9#page1.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002878 FRAME: 0828

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made by and between U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, for itself and as agent for certain other lenders and having a place of business at 800 Nicollet Mall, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55402 ("U.S. Bank") and Bobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of California, having a place of business at 11611 Hart Street, North Hollywood, California 91605 ("Bobrick").

WHEREAS, U.S. Bank and Bobrick are parties to an Assets Acquisition Agreement dated as of May 6, 2004 (the "Acquisition Agreement");

WHEREAS, U.S. Bank is the senior secured creditor of Koala Corporation, a Colorado corporation ("Koala"), pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2001 (as thereafter amended, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the obligations of Koala to U.S. Bank are secured by a duly perfected, first priority security interest in Koala's tangible and intangible assets as set forth in the Credit Agreement, including the trademarks and applications identified on Exhibit A (collectively the "Marks").

WHEREAS, prior to April 20, 2004, Koala was in default to U.S. Bank under the terms of the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, on April 20, 2004, U.S. Bank gave notice to Koala and all other appropriate parties entitled to notice by law or requesting notice of its intent to foreclose upon certain of Koala's tangible and intangible assets, including the Marks, in which it has a security interest at a foreclosure sale to be conducted on or after April 30, 2004 pursuant to the Credit Agreement and Sections 4-9-610 and 4-9-617 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (the "Foreclosure Sale").

WHEREAS, Bobrick is desirous of acquiring the above-identified Marks and any applications and registrations therefor, including the application and registrations identified on the attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration received by U.S. Bank from Bobrick, the receipt in full of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. U.S. Bank hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Bobrick all of U.S. Bank's rights, title and interest in and to the Marks acquired via the Foreclosure Sale, and any applications and registrations therefor, including the application and registrations identified on the attached Exhibit A, together with that part of the good will of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, to be held and enjoyed by Bobrick as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by U.S. Bank if this sale, assignment, and transfer had not been made, all on the terms and subject to the limitations set forth in the Acquisition Agreement.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002878 FRAME: 0829

- 2. U.S. Bank further sells, assigns and transfers to Bobrick all right, title and interest, it may have, in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the Marks.
- 3. U.S. Bank and Bobrick agree that this Assignment conveys to Bobrick no warranties or rights in addition to those expressly set forth in the Acquisition Agreement.
- 4. The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Bobrick, its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives, and shall be binding upon U.S. Bank, its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Bank and Bobrick have executed and delivered this instrument this 6th day of May, 2004.

	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By: Its: V. P.
State of Minnesota)) ss. County of Hennepin) On this day of May, 2004, before the dentified corporation with author person who signed this instrument, who ack behalf of the identified corporation with author paulic Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2005	re me appeared Dan Fulstud, the nowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on hority to do so. Notary Public BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC.
	By: Its:
State of California)) ss. County of) On this day of May, 2004, before person who signed this instrument, who ack behalf of the identified corporation with aut	knowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on
	Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. Bank and Bobrick have executed and delivered this instrument this 6th day of May, 2004.

	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By: Its:
State of Minnesota)) ss. County of Hennepin)	
On this day of May	ent, who acknowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on tion with authority to do so.
	Public Notary
	By: Ally ox all ox a
State of California) County of State of May of May	adt Migdal 1400 / VIM borgoma am arabad 2000 y
person who signed this instrum behalf of the identified corpora	y, 2004, before me appeared Wike Louchkeim, the tent, who acknowledged that he or she signed it as a free act on tion with authority to do so.

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002878 FRAME: 0832

REGISTRATIONS

Mark	App/Reg No.	Goods/Services	Status
ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED	2,097,230	Action skill games, game tables and wall mounted action skill games	Registered Renewal Due: 09/16/07
ACIIVILES	2,097,223	Action skill games, game tables and wall mounted action skill games	Registered Renewal Due: 09/16/07
BUODY	1,807,572	Children's theater seats	Registered Renewal Due: 11/30/13
FOR HAPPY FACES IN PUBLIC PLACES	2,264,106	Infant care accessories and devices, namely, diaper changing stations, wall-mounted child seats and combination infant seat/cradle	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 07/27/05 Renewal Due: 07/27/09
KOALA BEAR KARE	1,867,024	Infant care accessories; namely, diaper changing stations, wall-mounted child seats and combination infant seat/cradle	Registered Renewal Due: 12/13/04
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Baby in cradle, lined for color blue)	1,845,631	Combination infant seat/cradle	Registered Renewal Due: 07/19/04

Mark	App/Reg No.	Goods/Services	Status
	1,845,630	Wall-mounted child seat	Registered Renewal Due: 07/19/04
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Baby in seat, lined for color blue)			
	1,522,648	Wall mounted diaper changing station with fold-out infant support shelf	Registered Renewal Due: 01/31/09
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Mother and baby, lined for color blue)			
	1,846,761	Wall mounted diaper changing station with fold-out infant support shelf	Registered Renewal Due: 07/26/04
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Baby in diaper, lined for color blue)			
TURNING PLAY INTO PROFIT!	2,260,371	Toys and playthings, namely, children's wall mounted multiple activity toys, children's multiple activity floor mats, manipulative games, toy building blocks, and game tables.	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 07/13/05
			Renewal Due: 07/13/09

Mark	App/Reg No.	Goods/Services	Status
LITTLE BEAR	2,565,924	Toys and playthings, namely, children's wall mounted multiple activity toys, children's multiple activity floor mats, manipulative games, toy building blocks, and game tables.	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 04/30/08 Renewal Due: 04/30/12
KOALA	2,807,618	A house mark for infant care accessories, namely, diaper changing stations, wall-mounted child seats, infant seats, infant cradles, highchairs, children's theater seats and booster chairs. A house mark for toys and playthings, namely, children's wall mounted multiple activity toys, children's multiple activity floor mats, manipulative games, toy building blocks, and game tables; playground equipment; waterpark playground equipment; and themed modular indoor and outdoor soft playground equipment and play areas;	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 01/27/09 Renewal Due; 01/27/2014
KOALA	75/926,402	Diaper bags, carry-on bags, tote bags, travel bags, baby backpacks, baby carriers worn on the body, child safety restraint belts and child safety restraint harnesses; Disposable and nondisposable diaper changing pads, mats, liners and covers; Cloth diapers;	Pending Office Action has issued and Response has been filed. Application should proceed to publication and allowance shortly.

Mark	App/Reg No.	Goods/Services	Status
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Updated Mother & Baby)	2,433,269	A house mark for infant care accessories, namely, diaper changing stations, wall-mounted child seats, infant seats, infant cradles, highchairs, children's theater seats and booster chairs. A house mark for toys and playthings, namely, children's wall mounted multiple activity toys, children's multiple activity floor mats, manipulative games, toy building blocks, and game tables; playground equipment; waterpark playground equipment; and themed modular indoor and outdoor soft playground equipment and play areas;	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 03/06/07 Renewal Due: 03/06/11
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Updated Mother & Baby)	75/926,418	Diaper bags, carry-on bags, tote bags, travel bags, baby backpacks, and baby carriers worn on the body; Bedding and linens, namely, bumpers, sheets, pillowcases, blankets, comforters, curtains, dust ruffles, mattress covers, mattress pads, quilts, towels, bath mats, and wash cloths; and nondisposable diaper changing pads, mats, liners and covers; Clothing, namely, shoes, boots, sneakers, socks, hats, t-shirts, dresses, pants, shirts, sweaters, sweat shirts, sweat suits, pajamas, robes, slippers, raincoats, coats, jackets, underwear, bathing suits, masquerade costumes, baby layettes, cloth bibs, cloth diapers;	Pending Notice of Allowance issued 01/22/02. Proof of use or a extension of time due 07/22/04.

Mark	App/Reg No.	Goods/Services	Status
KOALA BEAR KARE & Design (Updated Mother & Baby)	75/983,179 Divisional of 75/926,418	Child safety restraint belts and child safety restraint harnesses; Disposable diaper changing pad, mats, liners and covers;	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 06/17/09 Renewal Due: 06/17/13
	2,574,319	Infant care accessories, namely, diaper changing stations, child seats, wall-mounted child seats, shopping cart mounted child seats, infant seats, infant cradles, highchairs, children's theater seats, booster chairs,	Registered Section 8 & 15 Due: 05/28/08 Renewal Due: 05/28/12
KOALIFIED	78/076,315	Promoting awareness and identifying public and private locations in which diaper changing stations, wall-mounted child seats, infant seat cradles, highchairs, booster chairs, children's theater seats, shopping cart-mounted child seats, disposable diaper changing pads, game tables, wall-mounted multiple activity toys, multiple activity floor mats, manipulative games, toy building blocks, playground equipment, waterpark playground equipment, and themed soft playground equipment is available and accessible.	Pending Notice of Allowance issued 12/24/02. Proof of use or extension due 06/24/04.

RECORDED: 06/24/2004